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To: Kevin Roberts, Chairperson, Missouri State Lottery Commission 
 Gina Hoagland, Member
 Jacque Land, Member
 Stephen Snead, Member
 Pamela Wright, Member
 May Scheve Reardon, Executive Director
 Citizens of the State of Missouri
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* Effective January 15, 2012, the Powerball ticket price increases from $1 to $2, the minimum jackpot amount increases from $20 million to $40 million, the second 
(“Powerball”) number pool decreases from 39 to 35, and the secondary prize range increases from a minimum of $3 to $4 and a maximum of $200,000 to $1 million, 
resulting in more millionaires, bigger starting jackpots and better overall odds.
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

To the Missouri State Lottery Commission
Jefferson City, Missouri

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the business-type activity of the Missouri
State Lottery Commission (the Lottery), an enterprise fund of the State of Missouri, as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2011, as listed in the table of contents.  These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the Lottery's management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based 
on our audit.  The financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2010 were audited by other auditors, 
whose report dated November 12, 2010, expressed an unqualified opinion on those statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the Lottery and do not purport to, and do not, 
present fairly the financial position of the State of Missouri, as of June 30, 2011, and the changes in its 
financial position, or, where applicable, its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the business-type activity of the Lottery as of June 30, 2011, and the results of its 
operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
October 17, 2011, on our consideration of the Lottery's internal control over financial reporting and on our
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other
matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the 
results of our audit.

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis, as listed in the table of contents, is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of 
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary
information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

St. Louis, Missouri
October 17, 2011
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Contacting the Lottery’s Financial Management
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
(An Enterprise Fund of the State of Missouri)

Statements of Net Assets As of June 30, 2011 and 2010
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
(An Enterprise Fund of the State of Missouri)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes In Net Assets 
For The Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
(An Enterprise Fund of the State of Missouri)

Statements of Cash Flows 
For The Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
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Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

�	��
��������
����
���	�����
	��
������ K



AAM,BM@,7<>
 K



A@M,M8M,7CM

�	��
�	��
���
������ &@>C,>AB,77>( &@6@,6CC,67B(
�	��
�	��
���
���	����
����������� &@8,<>M,MMA( &MA,BB6,8MM(
�	��
�	��
���
�����%��
�������� &A,B<>,<B6( &A,A<7,A7B(
�	��
�	��
���
�����
�������� &>C,>M8,@6M( &6M,AA8,>77(

+��
�	��
��������
0%
����	����
	��������� 6MM,CA<,87C
 6C>,C6@,C<C


Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities:
/�	������
��
*�	��
��
"����!�� &6MA,C6C,>@M( &6MM,7>7,AC@(

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities:
�!���	���
��
�	���	�
	����� &AC<,AM>( &8,78A,7B6(
��������
����
�	��
��
�	���	�
	����� CM,M6<
 >A,866


+��
�	��
!���
���
�	���	�
	��
���	���
��	�����
	��������� &A76,C6@( &A<A,A@7(

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
��������
����
�	�!���%
��
����������� 87,M@7,777
 88,MAC,777

��������
�������� 8M8,MCM
 >87,7C7


+��
�	��
��������
0%
���������
	��������� 87,<88,MCM
 88,A7C,7C7

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents M,BB8,BMB
 &@B7,>A6(

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year 66,8M<,<8B
 66,B>B,887

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year K





6B,7>A,M<@
 K





66,8M<,<8B


Reconciliation of Operating Income To Net Cash Provided By 
Operating Activities:

����	����
������
 
K



6MM,8>7,M<8
 K



6C<,7C7,M>C

�5!�������
��
���������
����	����
������
��
���
�	��
��������


0%
����	����
	���������I
$������	���� 8,7>A,B@A
 8,77>,6>8

'���	����
������ A,BM>,>7A
 86,>8B,>AB

�	%�����
��
��	��:�����
-������ &87,M@7,777( &88,MAC,777(
��	����
��
����	����
	�����
	��
��	0�������I

&�����	��(
��
	���!���
������	0��,
��� &M,6<<,CAM( &@,C68,<>@(
&�����	��(
�����	��
��
�����
������	0��� &@B,76C( 68,BB8

&�����	��(
��
����	��
�������� &<,A<7( &87,@M8(
�����	��
&�����	��(
��
	���!���
�	%	0��
	��
�����

	���!��
��	0������� @<,A@8 &67,M<8(
�����	��
��
	���!��
�����
��	0������� M,>8B,BB>
 8,7BA,>BB


+��
�	��
��������
0%
����	����
	��������� K



6MM,CA<,87C
 K



6C>,C6@,C<C


Noncash Activities:
+��
�����	��
��
���
�	��
�	�!�
��
�����������

����
���
��	��:�����
-������ K







8,6MB,8<7
 K








C,M@7,7@>


������	����
��
��	��:�����
-�����
��	0����% K







6,A7C,@@@
 K








>,>B8,C<M

*��
	�����	�%���
�����
��
���
0	���
��	���	�
��	��������



25

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:
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Revenue Recognition (continued) 
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3.  Cash and Cash Equivalents:
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4.  Investments Held For Grand-Prize Winners:
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5.  Draw Game Ticket Sales:
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6.  Capital Assets: (continued) 
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7.  Pension Plan: (continued)
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8.  Leases:
Operating Leases
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9.  Contractual Arrangements:
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10. Amounts Held On Behalf of Grand-Prize Winners Liability:
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Schedule of Changes in Net Assets and Schedule of Net Assets

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Sales By Product

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Sales By Fiscal Year By Product Line

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Expenses and Transfers

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Expenses and Transfers

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Schedule of Scratchers Ticket Game Launches and Sales By Price Point

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Schedule of Lottery Retailers and Sales By Region

Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011
(Unaudited)

Number of Retailers

Region 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Jefferson City  909  864  893  857  863 890 

Kansas City  1,313  1,313  1,325  1,278  1,273 1,307

Springfield  922  904  924  871  875 879

St. Louis  1,789  1,765  1,866  1,759  1,767 1,785

Total Statewide  4,933 4,846 5,008 4,765 4,778 4,861

Source: "����!��
*�	��
2�����%
����������
����	���
*������

Note: ������	����
��
	��!�!�	���
	��
���	����
��
����
����	�
���%
���
����	�
1�	��
677@,
677<,
677B,
677A,

6787
 	��
 6788�
 
 ������������%,
 ���
 �	�	
 -���
 0�
 	��!�!�	���
 	��,
 !����	���%,
 ���
 �����!��
 -���
 ����	��

������	����
���
	
���:%�	�
�������

Jefferson 
City, 18.31%

Kansas City, 
26.89%

Springfield, 
18.08%

St. Louis, 
36.72%

Percentage of Retailers By Region

Jefferson 
City, 16.75%

Kansas City, 
21.20%

Springfield, 
15.93%

St. Louis, 
46.12%

Percentage of Total Sales By Region

Total Sales

Region 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Jefferson City $133,903,265 $136,964,078 $150,518,525 $145,752,010 $148,986,826  $167,613,633 

Kansas City 211,175,672 212,733,429  225,280,041  218,289,057 219,544,187 212,143,822 

Springfield 170,395,799 170,597,822  180,881,058  170,350,688 164,536,657 159,408,070 

St. Louis 398,043,515 413,975,329  438,813,264  434,060,139 438,796,815 461,512,881 

Total Statewide $913,518,251 $934,270,658 $995,492,888 $968,451,895 $971,864,485 $1,000,678,406 

FY2011
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% of Total Retailers

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

18.43% 17.83% 17.83% 17.99% 18.06% 18.31%

26.62% 27.09% 26.46% 26.82% 26.64% 26.89%

18.69% 18.66% 18.45% 18.28% 18.32% 18.08%

36.26% 36.42% 37.26% 36.91% 36.98% 36.72%

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

% of Total Sales

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

14.66% 14.66% 15.12% 15.05% 15.33% 16.75%

23.12% 22.77% 22.63% 22.54% 22.59% 21.20%

18.65% 18.26% 18.17% 17.59% 16.93% 15.93%

43.57% 44.31% 44.08% 44.82% 45.15% 46.12%

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Schedule of Demographic and Economic Statistics

Calendar Years 2002 To 2011
(Unaudited)

Calendar
Year

 Statewide
Population 

Statewide Personal 
Income (millions of dollars)

Statewide 
Personal 

Income per Capita
State 

Unemployment Rate

6776 
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6788  n/a  n/a  n/a B�<W
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��
*�	�������

�P	
:
���
%��
	�	��	0��



51

Missouri State Lottery Commission
Demographic Group Participation

Fiscal Year 2011
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Less than High
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College College Graduate or
More

Post Graduate Don't Know or
Refused

Education

All Respondents Play at Least Monthly
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Source:  "����!��
2�����%
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	��
/����
������
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
State of Missouri Major Employers

Calendar Years 2010 and 2001

2010

Employer Number of Employees
Percent of Total State 

Employment

*�	��
��
"����!��N @M,777 6�CAW
;	�:"	��
�����	���,
���� C7,777:CM,777 8�M>W:8�<>W
'��������%
��
"����!�� 67,777:6M,777 7�<@W:7�A@W
'*
����
����� 8M,777:67,777 7�M<W:7�<@W
/��
;	��������
'��������% 8M,777:67,777 7�M<W:7�<@W
/��
)�����
����	�% 8M,777:67,777 7�M<W:7�<@W
)	����:=�-���
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$��	������
��
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*���!�3
"	�3���,
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$�������
��
�!��
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$��	������
��
V����	��
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67<,M77:6CM,777 <�AW:A�>@W

Total Statewide Employment 2,600,470

2001

Employer Number of Employees
Percent of Total State 

Employment
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Total Statewide Employment 2,650,350
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Schedule of Lottery Employees

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Schedule of Operating Indicators

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Unaudited)
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U.S. Lotteries’ Fiscal Year 2010 Sales by Game*

(in $millions) Draw Games

Lottery
Pop. 
(M) Instant Pulltab 3-digit 4-digit Lotto

Cash 
Lotto

Power
Ball

Mega 
Millions

Hot 
Lotto Keno Other

Total   
Sales

PC 
Sales

VLT (net)

Arizona 6.7 336.94 8.56 5.43 44.36 16.54 118.80 6.79  14.08 551.49 $83

Arkansas 2.9 335.49 5.28 35.00 7.94 383.70

California 37.3 1,661.29 128.84 30.70 463.07 144.38 484.70 117.90 10.08 3,040.96 $82

Colorado 5.1 328.11 41.62 21.31 101.57 2.40 6.19 501.20 $98

Connecticut 3.5 593.37 115.58 95.73 29.90 35.04 85.28 11.23 30.70 996.85 $283

Delaware 0.9 36.12 25.86 17.78 5.56 29.95 3.32 3.76 14.59 136.94 $154 547.70

D.C. 0.6 49.97 56.36 68.62  14.77 20.18 4.31 2.87 12.58 0.49 230.16 $377

Florida 18.7 2,073.13 304.04 235.03 445.88 92.06 434.06 316.30 3,900.50 $209

Georgia 9.9 2,155.52 488.25 219.88 17.42 112.57 42.53 203.00 129.18 19.09 3,387.43 $342

Idaho 1.6 90.65 3.19 1.64 3.15 1.57 36.66 2.62 3.79 3.97 147.23 $94

Illinois 12.9 1,172.37  301.43 191.04 111.08 119.61 51.74 222.61  21.55 2,191.42 $169  

Indiana 6.4 464.76 9.45 28.87 28.43 54.17 4.66 115.34 11.99  22.66 740.34 $115

Iowa 3.0 143.76 20.22 6.53 2.66 3.91 59.19 5.54 13.65 0.79 256.26 $85

Kansas 2.8 114.57 9.55 6.08 1.70 14.84 40.98 3.92 10.69 26.63 6.45 235.41 $83

Kentucky 4.3 458.79 12.45 123.86 36.64 18.42 13.19 99.27 9.90 772.50 $178

Louisiana 4.5 136.01 46.52 36.07 30.46 14.56 105.77 3.00 372.39 $82

Maine 1.3 152.12 5.00 3.97 23.87 3.42 24.42 0.52 2.88 0.83 217.03 $165

Maryland 5.7 490.85  266.95 246.67 35.23 20.76 28.85 125.27 391.80 100.20 1,706.57 $297

Massachusetts 6.6 3,015.74 0.91 345.11 35.42 84.64 35.50 121.86 753.83 19.09 4,412.09 $665

Michigan 9.9 750.85 29.08 344.20 359.02 43.83 56.05 64.46 173.46 499.58 38.69 2,359.23 $238

Minnesota 5.3 338.11 12.94 27.35 87.25 6.48 14.90 11.93 498.96 $94

Missouri 6.0 638.06 68.18 29.12 28.75 26.71 112.71 12.06 55.19 1.08 971.86 $162  

Montana 1.0 14.27  2.93 4.01 17.46 0.73 4.42 3.02 46.85 $48

Nebraska 1.8 66.95 3.16 2.07 13.44 40.55 2.40 2.01 130.58 $72

N. Hampshire 1.3 160.30  5.24 5.13 12.70 4.28 37.41 3.02 4.12 0.97 233.15 $176

New Jersey 8.7 1,301.54  435.27 264.13 81.92 143.98 71.22 307.10 2,605.15 $298

New Mexico 2.0 78.42 3.41  7.65 41.13 3.85 9.13  143.59 $71

New York 19.6 3,611.05  845.40 765.85 178.24 341.92 36.32 558.17 411.90 32.23 6,781.07 $346 1,037.3

N. Carolina 9.5 855.58 222.78 57.37 60.87 198.76 25.97  1,421.33 $150

N. Dakota 0.7 2.42 3.58 12.66 1.73 4.03 24.42 $37  

Ohio 11.5 1,379.01  366.75 201.25 42.84 67.05 23.56 215.78 130.27 63.67 2,490.19 $216

Oklahoma 3.7 88.97 6.28 5.45 79.65 6.94 12.47  199.75 $54

Oregon 3.9 113.27   1.26 40.14  51.22 3.49 95.34 15.99 320.70 $83 706.98

Pennsylvania 12.6 1,748.71 387.75 260.35 81.47 180.43 313.48 40.83 52.72 3,065.72 $243

Rhode Island 1.1 77.98 0.10 25.18  4.76 42.69 4.07 77.71 2.26 234.72 $222 467.77

S. Carolina 4.6 646.18 136.42 63.39 8.80 20.30 116.95 15.12  1,007.16 $219

S. Dakota 0.8 20.15 2.82 2.48 15.66 0.31 4.11   45.54 $56 215.46

Tennessee 6.3 812.36 57.22 25.64 9.53 11.90 127.89 15.94 1,060.48 $167

Texas 25.2 2,760.97  274.90 58.09 255.89 66.28 68.47 204.70 49.06 3,738.37 $148

Vermont 0.6 71.42  1.56 1.29 7.71 1.47 10.17 1.06 1.92 0.90 97.48 $157

Virginia 8.0 711.16 246.90 197.46 28.44 28.24 34.56 174.88 13.49 1,435.13 $180

Washington 6.7 289.33 16.99 13.65 54.81 22.34 20.00 68.64 5.27  491.02 $73

W. Virginia 1.8 97.48 8.40 4.70  5.51 48.59 2.68 6.45 7.41 181.22 $99 1,144.63

Wisconsin 5.7 269.37 3.90 26.20 12.15 18.82 51.10 89.30 10.26  481.10 $85

Total 293.3 30,711.0 88.8 5,414.8 3,883.6 2,265.4 1,875.0 3,227.2 3,087.6 99.2 2,714.6 878.0 54,245.2 $185 4,119.8

% of total 56.6% 0.2% 10.0% 7.2% 4.2% 3.5% 5.9% 5.7% 0.2% 5.0% 1.6% 100.0%   

* Fiscal year ends June 30 for all U.S. states, except New York (March 31), Texas (August 31), D.C. and Michigan (Sept. 30)

Source:  LaFleur’s 2010 World Lottery Almanac
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U.S. Lottery Fiscal Year 2010 Sales, Prizes & Gov’t Transfers Measured by Gross State Product

   

Lottery

2010
Pop.1 
(Mil)

2009 
Gross 

Domestic 
Product2

Ticket
Sales3

VLT 
(net) Prizes4

Agent
Comm.5 Expense6

Gov’t 
Transfers7

PC 
Sales

PC 
Gov’t

Ticket 
Sales 
as % 

of GDP

Gov’t 
Transfers 

as % 
of GDP7

Prizes 
as % of 
Ticket 
Sales

Gov’t 
Transfers 
as % of 
Ticket 
Sale

Arizona 6.7 232,915 551.49 333.11 37.00 39.97 141.86 $83 $21 0.237% 0.061% 60.4% 25.7%
Arkansas 2.9 93,015 383.70 247.72 21.58 33.28 83.00 $132 $29 0.413% 0.089% 64.6% 21.6%
California 37.3 1,739,674 3,040.96 1,611.37 214.48 190.94 1,072.50 $82 $29 0.175% 0.062% 53.0% 35.3%
Colorado 5.1 231,890 501.20 310.36 38.15 39.63 112.94 $98 $22 0.216% 0.049% 61.9% 22.5%
Connecticut 3.5 205,735 996.85 608.76 55.89 44.26 288.12 $283 $82 0.485% 0.140% 61.1% 28.9%
Delaware3,4 0.9 54,948 136.94 547.70 72.54 7.38 16.92 331.61 $154 $372 0.249% 0.603% 53.0%  
D.C. 0.6 87,766 230.16 118.93 14.48 29.98 66.75 $377 $109 0.262% 0.076% 51.7% 29.0%
Florida 18.7 668,569 3,900.50 2,346.16 216.21 129.81 1,246.79 $209 $67 0.583% 0.186% 60.2% 32.0%
Georgia 9.9 360,504 3,387.42 2,129.14 239.30 140.44 883.88 $342 $89 0.940% 0.245% 62.9% 26.1%
Idaho 1.6 50,326 147.23 88.28 8.73 13.20 36.64 $94 $23 0.293% 0.073% 60.0% 24.9%
Illinois 12.9 571,409 2,191.42  1,313.66 110.23 120.71 651.73 $169 $50 0.384% 0.114% 59.9% 29.7%
Indiana 6.4 240,833 740.34 456.30 51.08 49.50 189.66 $115 $29 0.307% 0.079% 61.6% 25.6%
Iowa 3.0 131,275 256.26 150.45 16.11 32.34 57.91 $85 $19 0.195% 0.044% 58.7% 22.6%
Kansas 2.8 114,615 235.41 132.61 13.67 21.96 67.91 $83 $24 0.205% 0.059% 56.3% 28.8%
Kentucky 4.3 141,711 723.43 421.91 47.33 40.28 214.25 $167 $49 0.510% 0.151% 58.3% 29.6%
Louisiana 4.5 187,929 372.39 189.75 20.63 31.14 133.70 $82 $30 0.198% 0.071% 51.0% 35.9%
Maine 1.3 46,422 217.03 133.44 13.85 19.50 52.87 $165 $40 0.468% 0.114% 61.5% 24.4%

Maryland 5.7 259,297 1,706.57 1,034.16 113.13 57.97 510.61 $297 $89 0.658% 0.197% 60.6% 29.9%
Massachusetts 6.6 333,413 4,412.09 3,174.89 259.12 86.24 903.48 $665 $136 1.323% 0.271% 72.0% 20.5%
Michigan 9.9 340,536 2,359.23 1,381.63 202.45 105.94 713.65 $238 $72 0.693% 0.210% 58.6% 30.2%
Minnesota 5.3 239,043 498.96 305.32 29.87 41.84 122.25 $94 $23 0.209% 0.051% 61.2% 24.5%
Missouri 6.0 218,070 971.86  628.06 59.90 36.92 259.67 $162 $43 0.446% 0.119% 64.6% 26.7%
Montana 1.0 32,091 46.85 25.94 2.34 8.00 10.53 $48 $11 0.146% 0.033% 55.4% 22.5%
Nebraska 1.8 79,033 130.58 75.03 8.11 15.80 32.00 $72 $18 0.165% 0.040% 57.5% 24.5%
N. Hampshire 1.3 54,454 233.77 138.91 12.74 16.28 66.22 $177 $50 0.429% 0.122% 59.4% 28.3%
New Jersey 8.7 437,362 2,605.10 1,511.91 144.89 66.41 924.01 $298 $106 0.596% 0.211% 58.0% 35.5%
New Mexico 2.0 68,441 143.59 78.61 9.36 12.03 43.61 $71 $21 0.210% 0.064% 54.7% 30.4%
New York 19.6 981,079 6,781.07 1,037.25 3,952.01 405.87 252.62 2,666.38 $346 $136 0.691% 0.272% 58.3%  
N. Carolina 9.5 364,422 1,421.33 835.30 99.34 59.25 433.21 $150 $46 0.390% 0.119% 58.8% 30.5%
N. Dakota 0.7 29,360 24.42 12.64 1.25 4.28 5.72 $37 $9 0.083% 0.019% 51.8% 23.4%
Ohio 11.5 429,812 2,490.19 1,513.72 153.43 109.42 728.63 $216 $63 0.579% 0.170% 60.8% 29.3%
Oklahoma 3.7 142,482 199.75 105.09 13.15 13.90 70.47 $54 $19 0.140% 0.049% 52.6% 35.3%
Oregon 3,4 3.9 160,484 320.70 706.98 206.00 27.24 25.66 541.05 $83 $140 0.200% 0.337% 64.2%  
Pennsylvania 12.6 500,080 3,065.72 1,867.08 160.11 123.57 915.74 $243 $72 0.613% 0.183% 60.9% 29.9%

R. Island 3,4 1.1 43,177 234.62 467.77 141.17 28.67 9.63 344.67 $222 $326 0.543% 0.798% 60.2%  
S. Carolina 4.6 144,216 1,007.16 628.34 71.17 39.04 272.49 $219 $59 0.698% 0.189% 62.4% 27.1%
S. Dakota 3,4 0.8 35,560 45.54 215.46 25.52 2.53 5.15 119.78 $56 $146 0.128% 0.337% 56.0%  
Tennessee 6.3 224,458 1,060.11 651.15 74.33 49.83 288.87 $167 $46 0.472% 0.129% 61.4% 27.2%
Texas 25.2 1,053,905 3,738.37 2,300.18 196.16 185.28 1,063.09 $148 $42 0.355% 0.101% 61.5% 28.4%
Vermont 0.6 23,365 97.48 61.12 5.70 9.11 21.58 $157 $35 0.417% 0.092% 62.7% 22.1%
Virginia 8.0 370,168 1,435.13 852.71 80.40 73.84 430.20 $180 $54 0.388% 0.116% 59.4% 30.0%
Washington 6.7 308,898 491.02 291.83 31.01 43.17 142.49 $73 $21 0.159% 0.046% 59.4% 29.0%
W. Virginia 3,4 1.8 55,044 181.23 1,144.63 107.98 12.67 10.96 580.91 $99 $318 0.329% 1.055% 59.6%  
Wisconsin 5.7 224,027 481.10 272.99 33.32 31.10 128.08 $85 $23 0.215% 0.057% 56.7% 26.6%
Total 293.3 12,311,813 54,196.3 4,119.8 32,843.8 3,364.4 2,487.1 17,971.5 $185 $61 0.440% 0.146% 60.6%  
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Note: If a lottery’s operating statement did not include actual profits raised for government, the “government transfers” may represent the net income.

Source:  LaFleur’s 2010 World Lottery Almanac
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Missouri State Lottery Commission
Schedule of Capital Asset Information

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Owned buildings - square feet
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Division of Each Dollar Spent on the 
Missouri Lottery - Fiscal Year 2011

62.9¢ Prizes

26.4¢ Education

6.2¢ Retailers

4.5¢ Administration

More than 95 cents is returned to players,
 retailers and public education in Missouri
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UHY LLP is an independent member of UHY International Limited 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Missouri State Lottery Commission
Jefferson City, Missouri

We have audited the basic financial statements of the business-type activity of the Missouri State Lottery 
Commission (the Lottery), an enterprise fund of the State of Missouri, as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2011, and have issued our report thereon dated October 17, 2011.  We conducted our audit in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Lottery’s internal control over financial reporting as a 
basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the basic financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Lottery’s internal 
control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Lottery’s internal control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial 
reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses.  We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined 
above.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Lottery's basic financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results 
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. The Lottery’s response to a prior year finding is described in the accompanying summary 
schedule of prior year audit finding.  

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Missouri State Lottery Commission and the 
Missouri State Legislature and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties.

St. Louis, Missouri
October 17, 2011 
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MISSOURI STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION 
(An Enterprise Fund of the State of Missouri) 

SCHEDULE OF CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS 
June 30, 2011 

Not applicable - none were noted in the current year.  



MISSOURI STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION 
(An Enterprise Fund of the State of Missouri) 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDING 
June 30, 2011 

Prior Year Finding No. 2010-1 – Significant Deficiency (related to year ended June 30, 2010)

Condition – Controls and processes which had functioned in previous years were not followed 
in the current year for converting cash basis financial reports to the accrual basis in order to 
prepare year-end financial statements. 

Recommendation – The prior auditors recommended that the controls and processes be 
followed to ensure the accurate conversion of cash basis financial information to the accrual 
basis. 

Current Status – The Lottery’s management reviewed its controls and processes over its 
financial reporting to properly reflect accrual basis financial reporting for the year ended June 
30, 2011.   

In addition, the Lottery installed a new general ledger package on June 3, 2011.  This new 
software system became operational effective August 30, 2011.  Procedures for utilizing the 
new system are in the process of refinement.  The Lottery plans to use the new general ledger 
system for fiscal year 2012 to assist in financial statement reporting.     

62


